Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 08/15/00
Action: Adopted
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE YOUTH RESTORATION CORPS FOR THEIR SUMMER OF 2000 ACHIEVEMENTS

- **WHEREAS**, the Youth Restoration Corps(YRC) has successfully completed their fourth year of projects totaling just under 1-1/2 miles of habitat restoration projects on the Kenai Peninsula, and
- **WHEREAS**, the Youth Restoration Corps program has completed over 1900 lineal feet of habitat restoration this summer along the Kenai River, Russian River, and Trail River, and
- **WHEREAS**, the Youth Restoration Corps has also completed over 50 acres of Fire Wise work and replanting spruce trees in the Kenai Lake area this summer, and
- **WHEREAS**, another project the Youth Restoration Corps completed this summer was the 300 feet of bank restoration at the new Kenai River Center, and
- WHEREAS, the Youth Restoration Corps provided summer jobs and hands-on education for 14 local youths and one out-of-state youth through involving the youth in their 60% work, 40% hands on educational format, and
- **WHEREAS,** by promoting the Youth Restoration Corps mission of environmental stewardship we are preparing our youth, the nations greatest natural resource, for their leadership roles in the future, and
- **WHEREAS,** the Youth Restoration Corps operating as a 501(C)(3) non-profit organization has worked within the community to build support on the Kenai Peninsula and around the Nation with over 100 sponsors, and
- **WHEREAS**, the residents of Kenai Peninsula Borough and industries of the borough benefit from the pride and dedication that our YRC youth have shown,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

**SECTION 1.** The Kenai Peninsula Borough is proud to be a sponsor of the Youth Restoration Corps and equally proud of the youth that earn the pride of calling themselves the YRC team.

**SECTION 2.** That certificates of achievement be presented to:

- Brandi Deleon
- Desire Deleon
- Katie Howard
- Jeff Jackson
- Timothy Kirby
- Steve Lamarche
- Alexandra Leslie
- Phillip Martin
- Dustin McBride
- Kyle McBride
- Ashley Miller
- Yvette Sandel
- Brian Walker
- Ivy Weeks
- Brita West
- Courtney Wolf
- Ryan Wolf

**SECTION 3.** That this resolution take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2000.

	William Popp, Assembly President
ATTEST:	
Linda Murphy, Borough Clerk	